

TM No. 82/17

Januki Kumari and ors vs. V.K. International

18.01.2023

Present: Proxy counsel for the plaintiff.
Sh. Kuber Mahajan, Ld. Counsel for the defendant no. 4/Flipkart
Internet Pvt Ltd.

Pass over is sought on behalf of the plaintiff.

Be awaited.

(Ajay Gulati - II)
ADJ- 01 (Central),
THC, Delhi, 18.01.2023

At 11:15 AM

Present: Sh. Pranay Sarkar, Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff.
Sh. Kuber Mahajan, Ld. Counsel for the defendant no. 4/Flipkart
Internet Pvt Ltd.

Perusal of the record shows that an application under Order 1
Rule 10 CPC along with an application under Order 6 Rule 17 CPC is pending
disposal.

It is seen from the record that in the application under Order 1
Rule 10 CPC, the Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff seeks to implead the defendant
no. 3 i.e. M/s Rakesh Plastics available at J-28, Udhog Nagar, New Delhi
and M/s Flipkart Internet Pvt Ltd as defendant no. 4.

Ld. Counsel for the proposed defendant no. 4 seeks time to file
reply to the said application.

Let the same be filed on or before the NDOH with advance copy
to the other side.

Perusal of the record shows that an application under Order 7
Rule 11 CPC is also pending having been moved by the defendant no. 1 i.e.

V.K. International however it is seen that the appearance on behalf of the defendant no. 1 is only recorded in the order dated 07.08.2019 when the Ld. PO was on leave but it is seen that prior to the said date or after the said date none had appeared on behalf of the defendant no. 1.

In view of the same, issue **Court Notice** to the defendant no. 1 for the NDOH.

It is seen from the record that the defendant no. 3 has not been served till date.

Let the notice of the application under Order 1 Rule 10 CPC be issued to the defendant no. 3/M/s Rajesh Plastics on filing of PF/RC/Speed Post for **19.04.2023**.

(Ajay Gulati - II)
ADJ- 01 (Central),
THC, Delhi, 18.01.2023